CHAPTER 105 [House Bill No. 410] WASHINGTON TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION

AN ACT Relating to the membership of the Washington traffic safety commission; amending section 3, chapter 147, Laws of 1967 ex. sess. and RCW 43.59.030.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

Section 3, chapter 147, Laws of 1967 ex. sess. and RCW 43.59-.030 are each amended to read as follows:

The governor shall be assisted in his duties and responsibilities by the Washington state traffic safety commission. The Washington traffic safety commission shall be comprised of the governor as chairman, the superintendent of public instruction, the director of motor vehicles, the director of highways, the chief of the state patrol, the director of the state department of health, a representative of the association of Washington cities to be appointed by the governor, a member of the association of county commissioners to be appointed by the governor, and a representative of the judiciary to be appointed by the governor. Appointments to any vacancies among appointee members shall be as in the case of original appointment.

Passed the House March 24, 1969 Passed the Senate April 9, 1969 Approved by the Governor April 17, 1969 Filed in office of Secretary of State April 17, 1969

CHAPTER 106 [Engrossed House Bill No. 471] CONTINUITY OF GOVERNMENT

- AN ACT Providing for the continuity of the government of the state and of the governments of its political subdivisions in the event of an attack upon the United States; adding new sections to chapter 203, Laws of 1963 and to chapter 42.14 RCW; and declaring an emergency.
- BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON: NEW SECTION. Section 1. There is added to chapter 203, Laws of 1963 and to chapter 42.14 RCW, a new section to read as follows:

Whenever, in the judgment of the governor, it becomes impracticable, due to an emergency resulting from enemy attack or natural